

73rd and 74th AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Committee Meetings on 25 March 2019 and 27 March 2019							
No	Competitions	Defendant	Matters	Basic Facts	Terms	Decision Date	Decision Nos.
1	AFC U-23 Championship Thailand 2020 (Qualifiers) Vietnam vs. Brunei Darussalam on 22 March 2019	Brunei Darussalam player, Mr. Muhammad Wafi Aminuddin (AFC/75653/BRU)	Serious Infringements punishable by an expulsion (Article 47, AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code)	The Defendant was expelled by the referee for an act of serious foul play.	1. Mr. Muhammad Wafi Aminuddin (AFC/75653/BRU) is suspended for one (1) match, which includes the one (1) match automatic suspension arising from his expulsion from the match Vietnam vs. Brunei Darussalam on 22 March 2019. 2. The one (1) match suspension has been served in the following match in the AFC U-23 Championship Thailand 2020 (Qualifiers): 2.1. Brunei Darussalam vs. Thailand on 24 March 2019 (automatic suspension). 3. Mr. Muhammad Wafi Aminuddin (AFC/75653/BRU) is ordered to pay a fine of USD1,000/- in accordance with Article 48.2 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code. 4. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code. 5. Mr. Muhammad Wafi Aminuddin (AFC/75653/BRU) is informed that a repeat violation of this provision may be met with more severe punishment.	25-Mar-19	VTC 20190325DC01
2	AFC Beach Soccer Championship Thailand 2019 Oman vs. Bahrain on 14 March 2019	Bahrain player, Mr. Sayed Mohamed Hameed Sabt Abbas (AFC/42035/BHR)	Serious Infringements punishable by an expulsion (Article 47, AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code)	The Defendant was expelled by the referee for using offensive, insulting or abusive language and/or gestures.	1. Mr. Sayed Mohamed Hameed Sabt Abbas (AFC/42035/BHR) is suspended for four (4) matches, which includes the one (1) match automatic suspension arising from his expulsion in the match Oman vs. Bahrain on 14 March 2019. 2. The four (4) match suspension shall be carried over in accordance with Article 38.2.1 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code. 3. Mr. Sayed Mohamed Hameed Sabt Abbas (AFC/42035/BHR) is ordered to pay a fine of USD5,000/- in accordance with Article 4.1.3 of Circular 7 of the AFC Beach Soccer Championship Thailand 2019. 4. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code. 5. Mr. Sayed Mohamed Hameed Sabt Abbas (AFC/42035/BHR) is informed that a repeat violation of this provision may be met with more severe punishment.	27-Mar-19	VTC 20190327DC01
3	AFC Cup 2019 (Preliminary) Colombo FC (SRI) vs. Transport United (BHU) on 20 February 2019	Transport United (BHU) player, Mr. Aboubacar Bakia Camara (AFC/132723/GUI)	Serious Infringements punishable by an expulsion (Article 47, AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code) Bringing the game into disrepute (Article 50, AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code)	The Defendant was expelled by the referee for an act of violent conduct. The Defendant also bring the game into disrepute by insulting the Referee.	1. Mr. Aboubacar Bakia Camara (AFC/132723/GUI) is suspended for two (2) matches, which includes the one (1) match automatic suspension arising from his expulsion from the match Colombo FC (SRI) vs. Transport United (BHU) on 20 February 2019. 2. The one (1) match suspension was served in the AFC Cup 2019 (Preliminary) match Transport United (BHU) vs. Colombo FC (SRI) on 27 February 2019. 3. The remaining one (1) match suspension shall be carried over in accordance with Article 38.2.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code. 4. Mr. Aboubacar Bakia Camara (AFC/132723/GUI) is ordered to pay a fine of USD1,000/- in accordance with Article 48.2 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code. 5. Mr. Aboubacar Bakia Camara (AFC/132723/GUI) is ordered to pay a fine of USD5,000/- for violating Article 50.1 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code. 6. The total fine of USD6,000/- shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code. 7. Mr. Aboubacar Bakia Camara (AFC/132723/GUI) is informed that a repeat violation of this provision may be met with more severe punishment.	27-Mar-19	VTC 20190327DC02
4	AFC Champions League 2019 (Group Stage) Al Ain FC (UAE) vs. Al Hilal SFC (KSA) on 5 March 2019	Al Ain FC (UAE) player, Mr. Ismail Ahmed Ismail Mohamed (AFC/35649/UAE)	Serious Infringements punishable by an expulsion (Article 47, AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code)	The Defendant was expelled by the referee for denying an obvious goal-scoring opportunity to an opponent moving towards the Player's goal by an offence punishable by a free kick or a penalty kick.	1. Mr. Ismail Ahmed Ismail Mohamed (AFC/35649/UAE) is suspended for one (1) match, which includes the one (1) match automatic suspension arising from his expulsion in the match Al Ain FC (UAE) vs. Al Hilal SFC (KSA) on 5 March 2019. 2. The one (1) match suspension was served in the AFC Champions League 2019 (Group Stage) match Esteghlal FC (IRN) vs. Al Ain FC (UAE) on 12 March 2019. 3. Mr. Ismail Ahmed Ismail Mohamed (AFC/35649/UAE) is ordered to pay a fine of USD1,000/- in accordance with Article 48.2 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code. 4. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code. 5. Mr. Ismail Ahmed Ismail Mohamed (AFC/35649/UAE) is informed that a repeat violation of this provision may be met with more severe punishment.	27-Mar-19	VTC 20190327DC03
5	AFC Cup 2019 (Group Stage) Naga World (CAM) vs. Yangon United FC (MYA) on 12 March 2019	Yangon United FC (MYA) player, Mr. Pyae Phyo Zaw (AFC/122430/MYA)	Serious Infringements punishable by an expulsion (Article 47, AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code)	The Defendant was expelled by the referee for denying the opposing team a goal or an obvious goal-scoring opportunity by deliberately handling the ball (this does not apply to a goalkeeper within his own penalty area).	1. Mr. Pyae Phyo Zaw (AFC/122430/MYA) is suspended for one (1) match, which includes the one (1) match automatic suspension arising from his expulsion from the match Naga World (CAM) vs. Yangon United FC (MYA) on 12 March 2019. 2. The one (1) match suspension shall be served in the AFC Cup 2019 (Group Stage) match Hanoi FC (VIE) vs. Yangon United FC (MYA) on 2 April 2019. 3. Mr. Pyae Phyo Zaw (AFC/122430/MYA) is ordered to pay a fine of USD1,000/- in accordance with Article 48.2 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code. 4. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code. 5. Mr. Pyae Phyo Zaw (AFC/122430/MYA) is informed that a repeat violation of this provision will be met with more severe punishment.	27-Mar-19	VTC 20190327DC04
6	AFC Champions League 2019 (Group Stage) Beijing FC (CHN) vs. Urawa Red Diamonds (JPN) on 13 March 2019	Beijing FC (CHN) Assistant Coach, Mr. Richard Kitzbichler (AFC/133217/AUT)	Serious Infringements punishable by an expulsion (Article 47, AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code)	The Defendant was expelled by the referee for an act of failing to conduct himself in a responsible manner.	1. Mr. Richard Kitzbichler (AFC/133217/AUT) is suspended for one (1) match, which includes the one (1) match automatic suspension arising from his expulsion in the match Beijing FC (CHN) vs. Urawa Red Diamonds (JPN) on 13 March 2019. 2. The one (1) match suspension shall be served in the AFC Champions League 2019 (Group Stage) match Buriram United (THA) vs. Beijing FC (CHN) on 9 April 2019. 3. Mr. Richard Kitzbichler (AFC/133217/AUT) is ordered to pay a fine of USD1,000/- in accordance with Article 48.2 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code. 4. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code. 5. Mr. Richard Kitzbichler (AFC/133217/AUT) is informed that a repeat violation of this provision may be met with more severe punishment.	27-Mar-19	VTC 20190327DC05
7	AFC Champions League 2019 (Group Stage) Al Zawraa Club (IRQ) vs. Al Wasl FC (UAE) on 11 March 2019	Al Wasl FC (UAE) player, Mr. Fabio Virginio De Lima (AFC/122459/BRA)	Serious Infringements punishable by an expulsion (Article 47, AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code)	The Defendant was expelled by the referee for an act of violent conduct.	1. Mr. Fabio Virginio De Lima (AFC/122459/BRA) is suspended for two (2) matches, which includes the one (1) match automatic suspension arising from his expulsion in the match Al Zawraa Club (IRQ) vs. Al Wasl FC (UAE) on 11 March 2019. 2. The two (2) match suspension shall be served in the following matches in the AFC Champions League 2019 (Group Stage): 2.1. Al Wasl FC (UAE) vs. Zobahan FC (IRN) on 8 April 2019; and 2.2. Zobahan FC (IRN) vs. Al Wasl FC (UAE) on 23 April 2019. 3. Mr. Fabio Virginio De Lima (AFC/122459/BRA) is ordered to pay a fine of USD1,000/- in accordance with Article 48.2 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code. 4. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code. 5. Mr. Fabio Virginio De Lima (AFC/122459/BRA) is informed that a repeat violation of this provision may be met with more severe punishment.	27-Mar-19	VTC 20190327DC06
8	AFC Cup 2019 (Preliminary) Transport United (BHU) vs. Colombo FC (SRI) on 27 February 2019	Transport United (BHU) player, Mr. Olayemi Victor Bakare (AFC/132725/NGA)	Serious Infringements punishable by an expulsion (Article 47, AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code)	The Defendant was expelled by the referee for an act of violent conduct.	1. Mr. Olayemi Victor Bakare (AFC/132725/NGA) is suspended for two (2) matches, which includes the one (1) match automatic suspension arising from his expulsion from the match Transport United (BHU) vs. Colombo FC (SRI) on 27 February 2019. 2. The two (2) match suspension shall be carried over in accordance with Article 38.2.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code. 3. Mr. Olayemi Victor Bakare (AFC/132725/NGA) is ordered to pay a fine of USD1,000/- in accordance with Article 48.2 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code. 4. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code. 5. Mr. Olayemi Victor Bakare (AFC/132725/NGA) is informed that a repeat violation of this provision may be met with more severe punishment.	27-Mar-19	VTC 20190327DC07